Tuesday, April 25, 2023, the Jasper County Board of Supervisors met in regular session at 9:30 a.m. with Supervisors Stevenson, Talsma, and Cupples present and accounted for; Chairman Talsma presiding.

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to open a Public Hearing for FY23-24 Budget.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

No comments were made.

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to close the Public Hearing.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to approve the FY2023-2024 Budget.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to approve the Appointment of Deputies Melissa Hartgers, Teresa Arrowood, and Taylor Springer in the Auditor's Office.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to approve the Appointment of Deputy Pam Keenan in the Recorder's Office.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to approve Veteran Affairs 3rd Quarter Report for the period beginning January 1, 2023, and ending March 31, 2023.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to adopt Resolution 23-32, a hiring resolution certifying the following appointment to the Auditor for payroll implementation:

DEPARTMENT	POSITION	EMPLOYEE	PAY RATE	RANGE/STEP	EFFECTIVE DATE
Sheriff's Office	PT Advanced Life Provider (Paramedic)	Brian Paul	\$21.00	Standard Rate	05/01/2023

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

A complete copy of the Resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to adopt Resolution 23-33, a hiring resolution certifying the following appointment to the Auditor for payroll implementation:

DEPARTMENT	<u>POSITION</u>	EMPLOYEE	PAY RATE	RANGE/STEP	EFFECTIVE DATE
Sheriff's Office	FT Jailer	Nicholas Bollenbaugh	\$19.56	Hire-In Rate Union Scale	05/13/2023

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

A complete copy of the Resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to approve a quote from GTG Construction in the amount of \$6,500.00 to add an additional door in the Recorder's Office separating the breakroom from the main room.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to approve a notice to Jasper County property owners establishing the 2023 Noxious Weed Control program in Jasper County, Iowa.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to adopt Resolution 23-34 vacating a portion of Jasper County Public Roadway (Newcomer Ave).

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

A complete copy of the Resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to adopt Resolution 23-35 approving Transfer Order 1491 in the amount of \$139,572.67 from General Basic to Secondary Roads Fund.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

A complete copy of the Resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to adopt Resolution 23-36 approving Transfer Order 1492 in the amount of \$1,369,899.60 from Rural Services to Secondary Roads Fund.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

A complete copy of the Resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to approve a 5-day temporary liquor license for Backpocket Brewing LLC at 5852 Hwy T-38 N, Grinnell for RAGBRAI on July 27, 2023 to July 31, 2023.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to approve claims paid through April 25, 2023.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to approve Board of Supervisors minutes for April 18, 2023.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to end the Regular Board of Supervisors meeting and enter into a work session.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

The work session consisted of discussing a pie chart to be added to the Beacon website on a breakdown of where County tax dollars are being spent based on areas. The Board went through all the County departments and placed them into 6 different categories for the pie chart.

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to adjourn the Tuesday, April 25, 2023 meeting of the Jasper County Board of Supervisors.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

Jenna Jennings, Auditor	Brandon Talsma, Chairman